COPPERTON METRO TOWNSHIP COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-12-1

December 5, 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COPPERTON METRO TOWNSHIP CERTIFYING THE 2023 MUNICIPAL GENERAL ELECTION RESULTS

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Copperton Metro Township ("Copperton") 2023 municipal general election was held on November 21, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Copperton Metro Township Council ("Council") serves as the Board of Canvassers for Copperton ("Board") pursuant to Utah Code § 20A-4-301(2)(a); and

WHEREAS, Utah Code § 20A-4-301(2)(b) requires the Board to meet and canvas the election returns no sooner than seven days and no later than fourteen dates after the election; and

WHEREAS, the Salt Lake County Clerk's Office, Election Division, received and counted the election returns for each voting precinct; and

WHEREAS, the Board met on December 5, 2023, to canvass the returns of the 2023 municipal general election; and

WHEREAS, the Board publicly canvassed the returns and determined from the returns the vote of each voting precinct for each candidate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED by the Council effective immediately:

- 1. The Copperton Metro Township Council, as the official Board of Canvassers, accepts and approves the attached election report for the 2023 Municipal General Election for the Copperton Metro Township.
- 2. The following candidates are declared to have received the number of votes indicated.

Councilmember At-Large Seat A – Four Year Term

Kathleen Ray Bailey

118

Councilmember At-Large Seat B – Four Year Term

Sean Clayton

98

Councilmember At-Large Seat C – Four Year Term

Tessa Stitzer 143

3. The Copperton Metro Township Council, as the Board of Canvassers, declares "elected" the following persons to the municipal office indicated:

Councilmember At-Large Seat A – Four Year Term

Kathleen Ray Bailey

Councilmember At-Large Seat B – Four Year Term

Sean Clayton

Councilmember At-Large Seat C – Four Year Term

Tessa Stitzer

- 4. Pursuant to Utah Code § 20A-4-304, the Copperton Metro Township Recorder is authorized and directed to file the Certified Report of the Election Results when signed by the election officer and by the members of the Board of Canvassers as follows:
 - a. Record or file the certified report in a book kept for that purpose;
 - b. Prepare and transmit a certificate of election to each elected candidate;
 - c. Within seven days of the date of this resolution, post the attached summary: (1) in one public place within the Copperton Metro Township; (2) to the Utah Public Notice Website for one week; and (3) on the Copperton Metro Township Website for one week; and
 - d. File a copy of the certified report with the Lieutenant Governor.

[execution on following page]

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 5^h day of December 2023.

COPPERTON METRO TOWNSHIP COUNCIL

	By:	
ATTEST	, <u> </u>	Sean Clayton, Mayor
Lannie Chapman, Clerk		
Voting:		
Council Member Kathleen Bailey voting Council Member Sean Clayton voting Council Member David Olsen voting Council Member Tessa Stitzer Council Member Kevin Severson		

2023 ELECTION RESULTS NOTICE

Copperton Metro Township P.O. Box 8725 Hillcrest Street Copperton, Utah 84006

The Board of Canvassers for the Copperton Metro Township has prepared a certified report of the election results for the general municipal election held on November 21, 2023. A copy the certified report is available on the Copperton Metro Township website (https://coppertonutah.org/). To view or request a copy of the certified report, please contact Nichole Watt at nwatt@slco.org, (385) 468-7400, or 2001 State Street South Building, First Floor, S1-200, Salt Lake City, UT 84190.